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DSWD DROMIC Report #3 on the Fire Incident 
in Talisayan, Misamis Oriental
[bookmark: _30j0zll][bookmark: _1fob9te]as of 16 October 2021, 6PM

I. Situation Overview
On 04 August 2021 at 4:30 AM, a fire incident occurred in Barangays Poblacion and Sindangan, Talisayan, Misamis Oriental. 
Source: DSWD-Field Office (FO) X

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population 
A total of 20 families or 72 persons were affected in two (2) barangays in Talisayan, Misamis Oriental (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	2 
	 20 
	 72 

	REGION X
	2 
	 20 
	 72 

	Misamis Oriental
	2 
	 20 
	 72 

	 
	Talisayan
	2 
	 20 
	 72 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FO X

III. Status of Displaced Population 

a. Inside Evacuation Center
A total of three (3) families or 15 persons are currently taking temporary shelter at the Poblacion Evacuation Center in Talisayan, Misamis Oriental (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 1 
	 1 
	 3 
	 3 
	 15 
	 15 

	REGION X
	 1 
	 1 
	 3 
	 3 
	 15 
	 15 

	Misamis Oriental
	 1 
	 1 
	 3 
	 3 
	 15 
	 15 

	 
	Talisayan
	 1 
	 1 
	 3 
	 3 
	 15 
	 15 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO X

b. Outside Evacuation Center
A total of 17 families or 57 persons are temporarily staying with their relatives and/or friends (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 17 
	 17 
	 57 
	 57 

	REGION X
	 17 
	 17 
	 57 
	 57 

	Misamis Oriental
	 17 
	 17 
	 57 
	 57 

	 
	Talisayan
	 17 
	 17 
	 57 
	 57 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO X

c. Total Displaced Population
A total of 20 families or 72 persons are displaced in Talisayan, Misamis Oriental due to the fire incident (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 20 
	 20 
	 72 
	 72 

	REGION X
	 20 
	 20 
	 72 
	 72 

	Misamis Oriental
	 20 
	 20 
	 72 
	 72 

	 
	Talisayan
	 20 
	 20 
	 72 
	 72 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO X

IV. Damaged Houses
A total of 10 houses were totally damaged by the fire (see Table 5).

Table 5. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 10 
	 10 
	- 

	REGION X
	 10 
	 10 
	- 

	Misamis Oriental
	 10 
	 10 
	- 

	 
	Talisayan
	 10 
	 10 
	 - 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO X

V. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided
A total of ₱485,493.00 worth of assistance was provided to the affected families; of which, ₱145,493.00 is from DSWD and ₱340,000.00 is from the Local Government Unit (LGU) (see Table 6).

Table 6. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 COST OF ASSISTANCE 

	
	 DSWD 
	 LGUs 
	 NGOs 
	 OTHERS 
	 GRAND TOTAL 

	GRAND TOTAL
	145,493.00 
	 340,000.00 
	 - 
	- 
	 485,493.00 

	REGION X
	 145,493.00 
	 340,000.00 
	 - 
	- 
	 485,493.00 

	Misamis Oriental
	 145,493.00 
	 340,000.00 
	 - 
	- 
	 485,493.00 

	 
	Talisayan
	 145,493.00 
	 340,000.00 
	- 
	 - 
	 485,493.00 


 Source: DSWD-FO X



VI. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	QUANTITY 
	COST
	
	

	DSWD-CO
	1,076,381,260.35 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 1,076,381,260.35 

	NRLMB-NROC
	 - 
	 65,112 
	 49,569,230.70 
	 158,207,260.63 
	 207,776,491.33 

	NRLMB-VDRC
	 - 
	 6,834 
	 3,252,650.00 
	 32,108,392.25 
	 35,361,042.25 

	DSWD-FO X
	 5,238,559.92 
	 22,443 
	 14,502,140.66 
	 50,075,450.78 
	 69,816,151.36 

	 TOTAL
	1,081,619,820.27 
	 94,389 
	 67,324,021.36 
	 240,391,103.66 
	 1,389,334,945.29 


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 16 October 2021, 4PM.
 Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds
· ₱1.08 billion Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
· ₱5.24 million available standby funds at DSWD-Field Office (FO) X.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 17,563 FFPs available at DSWD-FO X.
· 71,946 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which 65,112 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 6,834 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· ₱240.39 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO X warehouses.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD-FO X for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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